

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO.: 2007-CA-00585

GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES, INC.

APPELLANT

VERSUS

GARY LEE MALONE and  
NABORS DRILLING USA, INC.

APPELLEE

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jones County, Mississippi, Second Judicial District  
Circuit Court No. 2003-230-CV12

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS APPELLANT**  
**NABORS DRILLING USA**

THOMAS J. SMITH (PHV)  
GALLOWAY, JOHNSON, TOMPKINS,  
BURR & SMITH  
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 1400  
Houston, Texas 77010  
Telephone: (713) 599-0700  
Facsimile: (713) 599-0777

RICHARD O. BURSON ( [REDACTED] )  
GHOLSON BURSON ENTREKIN & ORR, PA  
535 North Fifth Avenue  
P.O. Box 1289  
Laurel, Mississippi 39441  
Telephone: (601) 649-4440  
Facsimile: (601) 649-4441

DORIS T. BOBADILLA [REDACTED]  
GALLOWAY, JOHNSON, TOMPKINS,  
BURR & SMITH  
1213 31st Avenue  
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501  
Telephone: (228) 214-4250  
Facsimile: (228) 214-9650  
*Counsel for Nabors Drilling USA, LP*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ix
I. Statement of the Issues .....	x
A. Nabors' Cross-Appellant Issues .....	x
B. Nabors' Appellee Issues .....	x
II. Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Procedural History .....	1
B. Factual Background.....	3
III. Summary of the Argument .....	6
IV. Law and Argument .....	11
A. The trial court erred in denying Nabors Drilling USA, L.P.'s Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict to Additur .....	11
B. The Trial Court erred in Overruling Nabors' Objection to Gallagher Bassett's Tendered Expert Witness, Wayne Johnston's, trial testimony.....	13
C. The Final Judgment Entered in Favor of Malone Against Nabors was Against the Overwhelming Weight of Evidence.....	16
D. The Trial Court Erred in Holding in Abeyance Until After the Trial Nabors' Motions to Strike Cross-Claim .....	18
E. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Motion in Limine to Exclude Gallagher Bassett's Supplemental Responses to Nabors Drilling USA, LP and Robert Holbrook's Interrogatories, in the Alternative Motion to Strike .....	19
F. The Trial Court Erred in its Oral Denial of Nabors' Motion for Directed Verdict Against Gallagher Bassett's Cross-Claim Against Nabors' at the Close of Plaintiff's Case.....	21
G. Gallagher Bassett's Handling of Malone's Claim was Improper and Inadequate.....	23
H. Malone's Claims are Not Barred by the Exclusivity Clause of the Workers' Compensation Act with Regard to Gallagher Bassett .....	27

1.	It is not an intentional tort that may give rise to avoidance of the exclusivity clause, but conduct which is grossly negligent, malicious, or demonstrates reckless disregard for the rights of the insured.	
2.	<i>Holland</i> has not begun a slippery slope of actions, which could potentially undermine the Workers' Compensation Act.	
3.	Malone's injury was separate and distinct from his work related injury.	
4.	Malone did not fail to reserve his right to pursue his action against Gallagher Bassett.	
I.	Gallagher Bassett's gross negligence was the Proximate Cause of Damages Suffered by Malone .....	38
J.	Any Failure to Mitigate Damages on Malone's Part Does Not Absolve Gallagher Bassett form Liability .....	38
K.	Malone's Claims are not Barred by the "One Satisfaction" Rule and Gallagher Bassett is not Entitled to a Set Off .....	39
L.	Gallagher Bassett's is Liable to Nabors for Breach of Contract, Not Indemnity of Malone's Claim as asserted by Gallagher Bassett .....	42
1.	Nabors Did Not Actively Participate in the Wrong in Order to Eliminate Indemnification	
2.	The Damages Paid in Settlement were Imposed Upon Nabors.	
V.	Conclusion.....	50
	Certificate of Service .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case Law</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>A &amp; F Properties, LLC v. Lake Caroline, Inc.</i> , 775 So. 2d 1276, 1281 (Miss.App. 2000). ....	44
<i>Anchor Coatings, Inc. v. Marine Industrial Residential Insulation, Inc.</i> , 490 So. 2d 1210, 1219 (Miss. 1986). .....	11
<i>Atkinson v. Gates, McDonald &amp; Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 483 So. 2d 254, 278 (Miss. 1985).....	11, 32
<i>Bass v. California Life Insurance Co.</i> , 581 So.2d 1087 (Miss. 1991) .....	9, 23, 28
<i>Blakeney v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 151 F.Supp.2d 736, 740 (S.D.Miss. 2001) .....	30
<i>Bradfield v. Schwartz</i> , 936 So. 2d 931 (Miss. 2006).....	26
<i>Cade v. Walker</i> , 771 So. 2d 403 (Miss.App. 2000).....	11
<i>Causey vs. Sanders</i> , No. 2006-CA-01697-SCT.....	27
<i>Colville v. Davidson</i> , 934 So.2d 1028 (Miss.App. 2006).....	11
<i>Dedeaux Utility Co. v. City of Gulfport</i> , 938 So.2d 838 (Miss. 2006).....	14
<i>Doster v. Doster</i> , 853 So. 2d 147 (Miss.App. 2003).....	44, 45
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. Bolden</i> , 854 So.2d 1051 (Miss. 2003) .....	22
<i>Favre Property Management, LLC v. Cinque Bambini</i> , 863 So. 2d 1037, 1044 (Miss.App. 2004) .....	44
<i>Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. v. Jeffcoat</i> , 887 So.2d 777, 784 (Miss. 2004) .....	9, 23 28, 33
<i>Glover v. Jackson State Univ.</i> 968 So. 2d 1267 (Miss. 2007) .....	38
<i>Harris v. General Host Corp.</i> , 503 So.2d 795, 796 (Miss. 1986).....	19
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 826 So. 2d 1206, 1216 (Miss. 2001).....	46, 48
<i>Kaiser Investments, Inc. v. Linn Agriprises, Inc.</i> , 538 So. 2d 409, 412-13 (Miss. 1989) .....	12, 13
<i>Krieser v. Hobbs</i> , 166 F.3d 736, 738 (5th Cir. 1999).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Leathers v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 500 So.2d 451, 453 (Miss. 1986) .....	29

<i>Lewis v. Equity Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 637 So.2d 183, 187 (Miss. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. McKneely</i> 862 So.2d 530, 533 (Miss. 2003).....	26, 32
<i>Life &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. of Tennessee v. Bristow</i> , 529 So.2d 620, 622 (Miss.1988).....	32
<i>Long Term Care, Inc. v. Jesco, Inc.</i> , 560 So. 2d 717, 719-720 (Miss. 1990).....	46
<i>Luckett v. Mississippi Wood Inc.</i> , 481 So.2d 288, 290 (Miss. 1985).....	29, 30
<i>McBride v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 673 So. 2d 372, 374 (Miss. 1996).....	41
<i>McCain v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 484 So.2d 1001, 1002 (Miss. 1986).....	29, 30
<i>McLendon v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 521 F.Supp.2d 561, 565 (S.D.Miss. 2007) (citing <i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. McKneely</i> , 862 So.2d 530, 533 (Miss.2003)).....	26
<i>Miller v. McRae's, Inc.</i> , 444 So.2d 368 (Miss. 1984).....	34, 36
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Cook</i> , 832 So.2d 474 (Miss. 2002).....	9, 28, 37
<i>Mississippi Transportation Comm'n v. McLemore</i> , 863 So.2d 31 (Miss. 2003).....	14
<i>Mississippi Transportation Commission v. SCI, Inc.</i> , 717 So. 2d 332, 339 (Miss. 1998).....	12
<i>Murray Envelope Corp. v. Atlas Envelope Corp.</i> , 851 So.2d 426 (Miss.Ct.App. 2003).....	22
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Wesson</i> , 517 So.2d 521, 527 (Miss.1987).....	32
<i>Narkeeta Timber Co., Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 777 So. 2d 39 (Miss. 2001).....	39
<i>Newell v. Southern Jitney Jungle Co.</i> , 830 So.2d 621, 624 (Miss. 2002).....	35
<i>Nicolaou v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 1080, 1083 (Miss. 1992).....	11, 13
<i>Odom v. Roberts</i> , 606 So. 2d 114 (Miss. 1992). .....	11
<i>Palmer v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 904 So.2d 1077 (Miss. 2005).....	14
<i>Patton-Tully Transportation Co. v. Douglas</i> , 761 So.2d 835 (Miss. 2000).....	22
<i>Peaster v. David New Drilling Co.</i> , 642 So.2d 344, 348 (Miss. 1994).....	29
<i>Pilate v. American Federated Ins. Co.</i> , 865 So.2d 387 (Miss.App. 2004).....	31
<i>Polk v. Sexton</i> , 613 So. 2d 841, 844 (Miss.1993).....	45
<i>Ray v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 433949 at 2 (N.D.Miss. 1998).....	31

<i>Rein v. Benchmark Constr. Co.</i> , 865 So.2d 1134, 1146 (Miss.2004) .....	44
<i>Sessoms v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 634 So.2d 516, 519 (Miss.1994) .....	32
<i>Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Holland</i> , 469 So.2d 55, 59 (Miss. 1984) .....	29
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Grimes</i> , 722 So.2d 637, 641 (Miss.1998) .....	32
<i>Taylor v. U. S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> 420 So.2d at 566 .....	33, 34
<i>Venton v. Beckham</i> , 845 So.2d 676 (Miss. 2003)(citing <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 807 So.2d 382 (Miss. 2001) .....	17
<i>Warwick v. Matheney</i> , 603 So. 2d 330, 336 (Miss.1992).....	44
<i>University of Southern Mississippi v. Williams</i> , 891 So. 2d 160, 176 (Miss. 2004).....	45
<b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b> .....	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-1 55 .....	6, 11
Miss. Code Ann. § 85-5-7.....	39, 40
Miss. R. Civ.P. 4.04 .....	8, 19
Miss. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(b)(4)(A)(i) .....	8, 19
Miss. R. Civ. P. 50(a) .....	22
Mississippi Rules of Evidence.....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 71-3-9.....	28, 29, 33, 36
33 U.S.C. § 931(c) .....	36
33U.S.C. § 938.....	36
